e

CentER fon
0CT 26199 Jupiciar
A_ECDUNTAHILITY

Hox 69, Gedney Sration + While Plaing, Mew Yock 1060500050
/Pﬁéﬁd m,—}ir___ TEL: 114/ 997-R10E + FAX: 914! 654-6554

iﬁhmﬁhc
BY HAND

October 26, 1994

Commizsion on Judicial Conductkt
801 Second Avenus
Hew York, Hew York 10017

EE: Complaint amainst the Justices of the
appellate Division, Second Department and, in
particular, Justices William C. Thompson,

Albhert M. Rozenblatt, Cornelius J. O'Brien,
Anita R. Florio and Presiding Justice Guy

Mangang

Dear Commission Membars:

This letter supplements my September 19, 1%%4& formal complaint
against the Jjustices of the Appellate Division, Second
Department and, in particular, against Justice William C.
Thompson, a member of your Commission. My September 1%, 1394
complaint was faxed to you on that date (Exhibit "“A")--with
receipt confirmed by vour office.

This letter is alsc intended as 2 new and separate complaint,
specifically against Associate Justices Albert M. Rosenblatt,
cornelius J. O'Brien, and Anita R. Floriec. Those justices, as
hersinafter detailed: (1) witnessed, witheut protest, Justice
Thompson's abusive treatment of me on October 5, 1994 and his
total denial of due process; and (2) deliberately falled to take
any corrective action when a Clerk of the Court, acting on
Justice Thompson's directicn, falsified the facts as to what had
taken place "in open court! on that date.

By way of background to this new complaint, on September 20,
1994, the day after I faxed my September 19th complaint to your
office (Exhikit "aA"), there were seven appeals in an unrelated
civil actioen in which my law firm and I were named as defendants
en the appeals calendar of the Appellate Division, Second
Departmant for oral argument.

Justice Thompson was not one of the justices assigned to the
panal scheduled to hear the appeals set down for that day.
Howaver, without explanation, he came ontec the panel on that
date after the =uwa sponte recusal of Justice David Ritter, an
assigned panel member.



Where Do You Go
When Judges Break the Law?

row ten way the corrent electoral races are
shaping up, you'd think judicial corruption isn’1
an issue in Mew York, Oh, really?

On June 14, 1991, o Mew York Siate courl
suspended an attorney’s license 1o practice law—
immediatiely, indefinitely and unconditionally. The
attnrney was suspended wilh no notice of charges,
no hearing, no findings of profeszional miscon duel
amel o reasons. All this violodes the Inw nnd the
conit's own explicit rules.

Today, more an three years later, the sus-
pension remaing in effect, and the court refuses even
Iy provide a hearing as to the basis of the suspension.
Mo appellate review hag been allowed.

Can this really happen here in Ameriea? It
ot only can, it did.

The attarncy is Lkaris L, Sassower, renowned
natienally as a pionesr ol equal rights and family law
reform, wilh a distinguished 35-year career at the
bar. When the court suspended her, Sassower was
pro bong counsel in a landmark woling rights case,
The case challenged a political deal involving the
“eross-endorsement” of judicial candidales Lhal was
implemented af illegally conducted nominating con-
ventinns.

Cross-cndorsement is 2 barlering scheme by
which opposing polilical parties nominate the same
eandidates for public office, vidually guarnlecing
their electinn. These “no contest™ deals frequently
invelve powerlul judgeships and turn volers into o
rubber stamp, subverling the democratic process, In
Mew York and other states, judicial cross endorze-
ment is & way of life.

One such deal was aclually pulinto writing in
1989 Demoecratic and Republican parly bosses deall
aut seven judgeships over a three-year period. "The
Dreal™ also included a provision fhat one cross-
endorsed candidate would be “elected™ tna 14-year
judicial term, then resign eight months after taking
(he berch inorder fo he “elected™ to a different, more
pafronage-rich judgeship. The resull was a musical -
chairs succession of new judicial vacancies forolher
cross-endorsed candidates to Al

Doris Szssower filed @ suil to slop this scam,
but paid a heavy price for her role as a jedicial
whistle-blower. Judges who were themselves fhe
products of cross-endorsement dumped the case,

Other eross-endorsed brethren on the bench fhen
viciously retalialed against her by suspending her
law license, putting her oul of husiness overnight.

Our stale law provides cilizens a remedy 1o
ensure independenl review of governmental mis-
conduct. Sassower pursued this remedy by a scpa-
rate lawsuit against the judges who suspended her
license.

That remetly was destroyed by those judges
wihio, once again, disobeyved the law — Lhis Lime, the
law prohibiting a judge from deciding o cose lo
which he is a parly and in which he has an interest.
Predictably, the judges dismissed the case against
themseclves,

Mew York's Attorney General, whose job
includes defending stale judges sued for wrongdo-
ing, argucd to cur slate’s highest court that there
should be no appellate review of the judges” self-
inlerested decision in their own favor,

Last month, our sfate’s highest eourl — on
which crss-endorsed judges sit—denied Sassower
any right of appeal, turning itz back on the mestbasic
legal principle that *no man shall be the judge of his
oo cause,” Tn the process, that court gave its [ates)
demaonsiration that judges and high-ranking slate
officials are above the law,

Three years ago this week, Doris Spssower
wrnte 10 Governor Cuomo asking him Lo appoint 2
special progeculor to invesligole the documented
evidence of lawless conduct by judges and the relal-
iatory suspension of her leensa. He refused. Mow,
all stale remedies have boen exhausted.

There is still time in the clogsing days hefore
the election fo demand thal candidates for Governor
and Atlorney General address the issee of judicial
corrupdion, which iz real and rampant in this state.

Where do you go when judges break the law?
You go public.

Contfact us with herror staries of your own.
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DORIS L. SASSOWER

AN SOUMEHEN AVENUE & WHITE PLAIMNS, MY, 9808 ¢ Qld/BaTI877 ¢ FAY BIAAAL ARSL

Ev_ Hand

OJotobear 17, 1994

Appellate Division, Second Dept.
45 Monroe Place
Brocklyn, Hew ¥York 11201

Att: Mr. James E. Pelzer, Supervisor of Decisien Deapt.
Re: FBElaustein v. Sassower

Docket Nos, 92-06741, 6742, 6743,
6744, 6745, 93-01664

Dear Mr. Pelzer:

This 1letter responds te yours dated October 6, 1994, which
falsifies, distorts, and eomits pertinent facts.

Amazingly, yeour letter fails to disclose that you have no
personal knowledge of what took place "in open court" on October
5th since you were not present, as you vourself admitted to me.

You stated in our telephone cenversation on October sth--but not
in your letter--that your information as te what took place "in
open court" came to you directly from Justice Thompson and that
you had reviewed it with Presiding Justice Manganoc, as well. 1In
view of your letter's serious inaccuracies, I request you to
confirm that Justice Thompsen was the source of the information
therein contained.

Referring to my motion for wvacatur, recusal, and transfer, vyour
October eth 1letter states that Justice Thompson "declined to
accept [it]...on the ground that [it] had not previcusly been
served upon the respondent who was also present in open court".
You do pot identify that such metion was an unsigned oOrder to
Show, as to which there is no reguirement that =same be served
upon the adverse party prior toe the Court's entertaining of it.

Relative to that motion, you then go on to state, falsely:

"You were granted 1leave to make the
application orally, which you did, and after
hearing vyou and your opponent, the
application was denied by the bench in epen
court”
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Such statement 1is, in every respect, an outright fabrication,
there being four false statements in that s=ingle guoted sentence:

(1) I was not granted leave to orally argue the
application for wvacatur, recusal, and transfer;

{2) I did not orally argue that application;

(3) The Court did pot hear me and my opponent with
respect to that application; and

(4) The Court did not deny that applicatien after
hearing argument therean.

By copy of this letter to Presiding Justice Thempson and to
Justices Rosenblatt, O'Brien, and Floric, the three Associate
Justices who sat on the panel, I call upen all four Justices to
confirm the truth of my aforesaid statements as to what took
place "in open court".

The Associate Justices all witnessed Justice Thompson's
categorical refusal to permit me to argue my aforesaid
application orally, after denying me the opportunity to hand up
my ©Order to Show Cause, Indeed, ~even after my adversary was
served with the unsigned Order to Show Cause during the brief
court recess, Presiding Justice Thompson refused to permit me to
hand up same to the Court.

It may ke noted that when I attempted to object to such denial of
my rights, Presiding Justice Thompson silenced me with the
declaration that he was "arbitrary, capricious, and
unreascnakle'.

Additicnally, your letter falsely states:

"Thereafter, the bench heard vyou and Mr.
Blaustein argue the appeals."

In fact, altheough seven (7) appeals were on the calendar to be
argued, the Court permitted me ne more than a minute and a half
to zpeak before interrupting me with intensely hostile gquestions
wholly Airrelevant to the issues before the Court. Presiding
Justice Thompseon then directed me to =it down and called upon
Mr. Blaustein to be heard. Thereafter, Presiding Justice
Thompson refused to permit me any right of rebuttal to correct
misstatements that had been made and concluded the court session.

At that peoint, my daughter, who was present as my paralegal
assistant, rose to state what would have been included by me in
an oral application for recusal and transfer--had Justice
Thompson permitted me te make one--to wit, that the panel was
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disqualified and that on September 19, 1294 I had filed a formal
complaint with the Commission on Judicial Conduct against the
Appellate Division, Second Department and, in particular, against
two members of the panel.

Justice FHRosenblatt, who was seated directly in front of my
daughter, then asked who those members were, to which my daughter
responded that they were Justice Thompson and himself.
Obviously, my daughter's statement and Justice Rosenblatt's
gquestion would have been wholly unnecessary had I been permitted
to make my recusal/transfer application orally. Indeed, my
September 19, 1994 complaint to the Commission on Judicial
Conduct was annexed as Exhibit "C" to my Order to Show Cause.

A= hereinabove set forth, copies of this letter and your October
6th letter are being sent to Justice Thompson and the three other
justices of the panel so that they can correct the false record
created by you and especially yvour statement that my motion for
vacatur, recusal, and transfer was orally argued.

Consonant with the justices' obligatiens under §100.3(b){1), (2},
and (3} of the Rules Governing Judicial Conduct, I hereby request
that they issue a corrective memorandum.

Finally, I reguest that you correct the only statement in your
Cctober 6th letter, as to which you do have perscnal knowledge.
That is, your opening sentence which claims that my motien was
"left...on the counter in the clerk's office". As you know, my
Order to Show Cause was left in vour hands, with a reguest by me
that it bhe preserved as part of the court file =so that there
would be no guestion at a later time as te the nature of the
serious application, which Presiding Justice Thompson had
totally precluded me from presenting "in open court".

A=z I told you when I gave you that moticn, I was planning te go
directly to the Commission on Judicial cConduct to file the
original of my afeoresaid Order to Show Cause, in supplementation
of my September 1%th complaint. I informed you in our
telephone conversation on Octobher 6th that I did, in fact,
immediately file the original oOrder to Show Cause with the
Commission. A copy thereof, bearing the file-stamp of the
Commission and the time notation of 2:55 p.m., is annexed heretao,
tegether with the court's calendar and a complaint coversheet I
filled eut in which I stated:

"This 1s the original 08¢ presented to the
Appellate Division, Second Department today.
Justice Thompson who was presiding refused to
allow me to present or argue it after
refusing to receive it prier to oral argument
of the appeals..." (emphasis added)
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I wish %o note that when I went to the Commission, I was told
that there had been a meeting of the Commission on the previous
Friday, September 29th, at which Justice Thompson had been
present.

It may be inferred that Presiding Justice Thompson's refusal to
allow me to present my recusal/transfer motion, either orally or
in writing, is attributable to his desire to keep the three
Associate Justices on the panel unaware of that complaint.

It may be further inferred that on September 20th, when Justice
Thompson took over as Presiding Justice of the panel in these
seven (7) appeals, he did =o with knowledge that he was the
subject of my complaint to the Commission on Judicial Ceonduct,
which I had faxed to the Commission the day before. 1Indeed, a
copy of the faxed receipt is included as part of Exhibit "C" to
my Order to Show Cause.

In any event, on September 20th, Justice Thompson knew that he
was disqualified from adjudicating proceedings invelving me
inasmuch as we were direct adversaries in mv Article 78
proceeding, Sassower v, Hon, Guy Mangano, et al., then sub judice
before the Court of Appeals. Az Justice Thompson knew, that
proceeding charged him and his felleow Appellate Division, Second
Department Justices with ecriminal econduct, inter alia, in
knowingly issuing and perpetuating a fraudulent suspension of my
license to practice law.

It should be noted that Justice Thompsen became a member of the
panel due to Justice Ritter's sua sponte recusal. guch fact, in
and of 1tself, should have sufficed %o sensitize Justice
Thompson--a member of the Commlssien on Judicial Conduct--to his
own ethical duty to disgualify himself.

Instead, Justice Thompson availed himself of the eopportunity to
make the adjournment granted on September 20, 1954 a "final" one
and to state that there were to be "no more applications".

The above facts were reported to me in the memorandum of Eric
Portuguese, Esg., the counsel who appeared for me in court on
the September 20th date to request the adjournment by reason of
the lack of substitute counsel. That memorandum was included as
Exhibkit "D" teo my Order to Show Cause, enclosed herewith.
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In view of the seriocusness of the matters herein set forth, a
duly notarized verification by myself, as well as by my daughter,
who witnessed the events of October 5th, is annexed hereto.

DLSfer
Enclosures:

o=

Presiding
Presiding
Associate
Acsociate
Associate

Very truly wvours,

K Sessomerr

DORIS L. SASSOWER

(a) 106794 1ltr of James E. Pelzer

(b) ©Order to Show Cause, file-stamped by
Commissieon on Judieial Conduct, with
coverletter complaint and filed copy of
1075794 court calendar

Justice Guy Mangano

Justice William €. Thompson
Justice Albkert M. Rosanblatt
Justice Cornelius O'Brien
Justice Anita B, Florio

Hew York State Commission on Judicial conduct
Mr. Stuart Blaustein



STATE OF NERW YORK )
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )} s88.:

DORIS L. SASSOWER, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

The facts set forth in my letter to James E. Pelzer,
Ezqg., dated Octobher 17, 19294, are true and correct of
my own persocnal Knowledge, except as to those facts set
forth on informaticn and belief, and as to those facts,

I have stated the source of my knowledge and believe
them likewise to be trua and correct,

T

DORIS L. SASSOWER

Swarn to befora me this
17th day Dctober 19594,

flices. E}D éﬁ%f

r ot Cubl ic LOUISE i CRDSED
.-'r___.-.-""‘. LY 11 Hetary Pobibs, Sinle of Mo el
y Na, £71837]
Qualitiad in Yonslchiosfer Crigaty
Gommission Expiras Merch—3e—:337

fa-te-Fof

STATE OF HEW YORK )
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )} s88.:

ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

I have read the letter of my mother, Doris L.
Sassower, dated October 17, 19%4, to James E. Pelzer,
and state that I witneszsed all of the events of October
5, 1994, recited therein. I attest hereby that her

recitation of the facts concerning such events is trua
and correct in all respects.

S Cora N S s,

ELENA RUTH SASSOWER

Sworn to before me this
17th day~of October 1994,

ANty b 72
fjff Hetary Publie Notary STUISE 1 eRoccg

wbdbs, Siow af f

Ho, 47 o Yorl

Qualified i iyc3155f1
NiNiing

Mitiszion Lygep Ic:ll"'“_"" fl'-"r.-.l-. .
‘z-teo -F-j/




